

Ref: IPCL/SE/LODR/2022-23/43

Date: 11th November, 2022

The Secretary,
National Stock Exchange of India Limited,
Exchange Plaza, Plot No. C/1, G Block
Bandra Kurla Complex,
Bandra (E), Mumbai- 400 051
Scrip Symbol: DPSCLTD

The Vice President
Metropolitan Stock Exchange of India Limited
4th floor, Vibgyor Towers, Plot No C 62,
G Block, Opp. Trident Hotel, Bandra Kurla
Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai- 400098
Scrip Symbol: DPSCLTD

Dear Sir(s),

Sub: Outcome of the Board Meeting held on 11th November, 2022

This is to inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held today i.e. 11th November, 2022 has inter-alia, considered and approved the Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results of the Company for the quarter ended 30th September, 2022. The Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended 30th September, 2022 along with Limited Review Reports thereon issued by M/s. S S Kothari Mehta & Co., Statutory Auditors of the Company are enclosed herewith.

The Company is arranging to publish the Financial Results in the prescribed format in the newspapers and the same shall be uploaded on the Company's website www.indiapower.com.

The meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company commenced at 12.15 p.m. and concluded at 14.30 p.m.

This is for your information and record.

Thanking you.
Yours faithfully,
For India Power Corporation Limited

Prashant Kapoor
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer



Encl: as above

India Power Corporation Limited**CIN: L40105WB1919PLC003263****[formerly DPSC Limited]****Registered Office:** Plot No. X1- 2&3, Block-EP, Sector -V, Salt Lake City, Kolkata - 700 091

Tel.: + 91 33 6609 4308/09/10, Fax: + 91 33 2357 2452

Central Office: Sanctoria, Dishergarh 713 333, Telephone: (0341) 6600454/457 Fax: (0341) 6600464

E: corporate@indiapower.com W: www.indiapower.com

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarterly and Year to Date Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

Review Report to
The Board of Directors
India Power Corporation Limited (Formerly DPSC Limited)

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of India Power Corporation Limited (Formerly DPSC Limited) (the "Company") for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2022 (the "Statement") attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing Regulations").
2. This Statement which is the responsibility of the Company's management and approved by the Company's board of directors has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, "Interim Financial Reporting" (Ind AS 34) prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of the Company's personnel responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act 2013 and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.



4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') specified under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles, generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

5. (i) We draw attention to the Note 6 of the Statement regarding investments and loan measurement, which is based on initiation of Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process in Meenakshi Energy Limited (MEL). The valuation of investment in MEL has been based on the latest available book value of MEL as on March 31, 2020.

In view of management, the fair value of investments in and receivables from MEL as recognized in the Statement are reasonable and appropriate and holds good for recovery.

(ii) We draw attention to the Note 7 of the Statement regarding application before National Company Law Tribunal against the Company under section 7 read with section 60 (2) of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016.

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of these matters.

For S S Kothari Mehta & Company

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No.: 000756N



Rana Sen

Partner

Membership No.: 066759



Place: Kolkata

Date: November 11, 2022

UDIN: 22066759BCUTSV9182



India Power Corporation Limited

(Formerly DPSC Limited)

CIN: L40105WB1919PLC003263

Regd. Office: Plot No. X1- 2 & 3, Block-EP, Sector-V, Salt Lake City, Kolkata-700 091

Email: corporate@indiapower.com Website: www.indiapower.com

Statement of Standalone Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2022

Particulars	Quarter ended			Six Months ended		(Rs. in lakhs)
	30.09.2022	30.06.2022	30.09.2021	30.09.2022	30.09.2021	Year ended
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	31.03.2022 (Audited)
Income						
Revenue from operations	15,827.10	14,371.44	13,846.84	30,198.54	25,627.03	56,004.49
Other income	681.92	684.54	469.94	1,366.46	1,767.80	2,436.48
Total Income	16,509.02	15,055.98	14,316.78	31,565.00	27,394.83	58,440.97
Expenses						
Cost of coal consumed	51.79	205.23	-	257.02	-	973.73
Energy purchase	13,576.90	13,108.94	9,873.74	26,685.84	18,530.36	44,357.76
Purchase of meter	-	-	308.53	-	308.53	566.64
Lease rent	283.24	522.09	436.70	805.33	849.13	1,186.85
Employee benefits expense	1,225.29	1,137.69	1,094.68	2,362.98	2,226.60	4,754.93
Finance costs	916.35	1,023.34	885.96	1,939.69	1,754.36	3,298.11
Depreciation and amortisation expense	723.55	722.34	719.68	1,445.89	1,432.03	2,865.91
Other expenses	925.59	678.61	628.79	1,604.20	1,135.23	3,215.89
Total Expenses	17,702.71	17,398.24	13,948.08	35,100.95	26,236.24	61,219.82
Profit/(loss) before rate regulated activities and tax	(1,193.69)	(2,342.26)	368.70	(3,535.95)	1,158.59	(2,778.85)
Regulatory income/(expense) (net)	1,687.96	2,772.98	(160.18)	4,460.94	(534.16)	4,979.72
Profit/(loss) before tax	494.27	430.72	208.52	924.99	624.43	2,200.87
Tax expense						
Current tax	171.96	155.09	104.46	327.05	283.81	548.00
Deferred tax	(41.95)	(41.92)	(52.02)	(83.87)	(127.18)	38.25
Profit/(loss) for the period	364.26	317.55	156.08	681.81	467.80	1,614.62
Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)						
Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss	(2,747.91)	(12.55)	12.59	(2,760.46)	25.19	(28,483.47)
Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss	3.15	3.16	(3.17)	6.31	(6.34)	10.99
Total Other Comprehensive Income/(loss)	(2,744.76)	(9.39)	9.42	(2,754.15)	18.85	(28,472.48)
Total Comprehensive Income/(loss) for the period	(2,380.50)	308.16	165.50	(2,072.34)	486.65	(26,857.86)
Paid-up equity share capital (Face value of Rs. 1 each)	9,737.90	9,737.90	9,737.90	9,737.90	9,737.90	9,737.90
Other equity excluding revaluation reserve						79,002.78
Earnings per equity share (EPS)						
(face value of Rs. 1 each) (not annualised)						
Basic and Diluted (Rs.)	0.02	0.02	0.01	0.04	0.03	0.10



Statement of Standalone Assets and Liabilities

(Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars	As at 30.09.2022 (Unaudited)	As at 31.03.2022 (Audited)
ASSETS		
1 Non-current assets		
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment	89,104.26	90,609.39
(b) Capital work in progress	2,436.34	2,076.93
(c) Intangible assets	106.08	119.22
(d) Financial Assets		
(i) Investments	7,357.52	10,089.17
(ii) Loans	4,710.19	5,571.74
(iii) Other financial assets	55,928.29	55,703.10
(e) Other non current assets	10.88	14.24
Sub total: Non Current Assets	1,59,653.56	1,64,183.79
2 Current assets		
(a) Inventories	853.59	753.12
(b) Financial Assets		
(i) Investments	39.98	39.98
(ii) Trade receivables	8,902.61	8,349.22
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents	243.67	5.77
(iv) Other bank balances	1,767.14	1,456.20
(v) Loans	4,371.95	3,494.42
(vi) Other financial assets	26,812.34	25,189.08
(c) Other Current Assets	1,182.27	2,231.42
Sub total: Current Assets	44,173.55	41,519.21
3 Regulatory Deferral Debit Balance	29,248.71	24,980.82
Total Assets	2,33,075.82	2,30,683.82
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
1 Equity		
(a) Equity Share Capital	9,737.90	9,737.90
(b) Other Equity	1,19,629.74	1,21,930.91
(c) Share Capital Suspense Account	6,041.43	6,041.43
Sub total: Equity	1,35,409.07	1,37,710.24
2 Liabilities		
Non-current liabilities		
(a) Financial Liabilities		
(i) Lease liabilities	22.20	22.21
(ii) Borrowings	21,727.74	21,647.51
(iii) Trade Payables		
Total outstanding dues of micro enterprise and small enterprise	1,117.37	1,056.12
Total outstanding of Creditors other than micro enterprise and small enterprise	4,284.32	5,908.99
(iv) Other Financial Liabilities	450.40	450.40
(b) Provisions	13,911.12	14,001.30
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (net)	2,833.27	1,621.53
(d) Other non current liabilities		
Sub total: Non-current liabilities	44,346.42	44,708.06
Current liabilities		
(a) Financial Liabilities		
(i) Lease liabilities	243.20	473.99
(ii) Borrowings	7,839.80	10,658.26
(iii) Trade Payables		
Total outstanding dues of micro enterprise and small enterprise	264.67	283.56
Total outstanding of Creditors other than micro enterprise and small enterprise	16,077.51	10,010.96
(iv) Other Financial Liabilities	4,155.43	4,069.89
(b) Other current liabilities	10,038.33	8,328.60
(c) Provisions	1,878.67	1,829.00
(d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)	4,285.07	4,073.61
Sub total: Current liabilities	44,782.68	39,727.87
3 Regulatory Deferral Credit Balance	8,537.65	8,537.65
Total Equity and Liabilities	2,33,075.82	2,30,683.82



Standalone Segment Information

Particulars	(Rs. in lakhs)					
	Quarter ended			Six Months ended		Year ended
	30.09.2022 (Unaudited)	30.06.2022 (Unaudited)	30.09.2021 (Unaudited)	30.09.2022 (Unaudited)	30.09.2021 (Unaudited)	31.03.2022 (Audited)
Segment Revenue						
Regulated Operation	17,055.72	16,445.29	12,720.08	33,501.01	23,532.58	58,471.99
Non Regulated Operation	459.34	699.13	966.58	1,158.47	1,560.29	2,512.22
Less: Intersegment Revenue	-	-	-	-	-	-
Revenue/income from Operations (Including net movement in Regulatory Deferral Balances)	17,515.06	17,144.42	13,686.66	34,659.48	25,092.87	60,984.21
Segment Results						
Regulated Operation	1,301.53	1,313.23	972.71	2,614.76	2,072.17	5,102.95
Non Regulated Operation	109.09	140.83	121.77	249.92	306.62	396.03
Total	1,410.62	1,454.06	1,094.48	2,864.68	2,378.79	5,498.98
Less: Finance costs	916.35	1,023.34	885.96	1,939.69	1,754.36	3,298.11
Profit/(loss) before tax	494.27	430.72	208.52	924.99	624.43	2,200.87
Segment Assets						
Regulated Operation	1,38,259.74	1,35,755.03	1,26,099.33	1,38,259.74	1,26,099.33	1,33,567.06
Non Regulated Operation	94,816.08	97,537.79	1,25,643.75	94,816.08	1,25,643.75	97,116.76
Total Assets	2,33,075.82	2,33,292.82	2,51,743.08	2,33,075.82	2,51,743.08	2,30,683.82
Segment Liabilities						
Regulated Operation	93,002.83	90,788.23	81,752.78	93,002.83	81,752.78	88,381.47
Non Regulated Operation	4,663.92	4,486.19	4,935.55	4,663.92	4,935.55	4,592.11
Total Liabilities	97,666.75	95,274.42	86,688.33	97,666.75	86,688.33	92,973.58

Company's business activities involves power generation, power distribution and other strategic activities. The Company's organisational structure and governance processes are designed to support effective management of multiple segment while retaining focus on each one of them. The segments of Company are well organised and internal records are separately maintained for each segment. Further management reviews each segment independently to make decisions about resource allocation and performance measurement.

The operation of the Company consist of two segments, namely :

- Regulated Business, which consists of power distribution business (including thermal power generation which exclusively supply power for distribution business) in Asansol, West Bengal (licensed area) regulated by West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission;
- Non Regulated business, consists of all business which are not covered under clause (a)

Non Regulated business of the Company are independent and has no bearing with the Regulated business. All rights, obligations, liabilities, profits or losses of Non Regulated Business arising from any contract, financial transaction, financial commitment (including corporate guarantee) or any statute or under any Act is solely attributable to Non Regulated segment. Any demand &/or loss (present &/or future), pertaining to Non Regulated Business, arising out of any activity, including inter-alia, investment activity or acquisition activity starting from the acquisition of the investments and from its further operations will be the liability of the Non Regulated business segment only and to be settled utilising the funds of Non Regulated Business &/or from its assets.

Reconciliation of Revenue

Particulars	(Rs. in lakhs)					
	Quarter ended			Six Months ended		Year ended
	30.09.2022 (Unaudited)	30.06.2022 (Unaudited)	30.09.2021 (Unaudited)	30.09.2022 (Unaudited)	30.09.2021 (Unaudited)	31.03.2022 (Audited)
Revenue from Operations	15,827.10	14,371.44	13,846.84	30,198.54	25,627.03	56,004.49
Add/(less) Net movement in Regulatory Deferral Balances	1,687.96	2,772.98	(160.18)	4,460.94	(534.16)	4,979.72
Total Segment Revenue as reported above	17,515.06	17,144.42	13,686.66	34,659.48	25,092.87	60,984.21



Particulars	Half Year ended 30th September, 2022		Half Year ended 30th September, 2021	
	(Unaudited)		(Unaudited)	
CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES				
Net Profit / (Loss) before Taxation		924.99		624.43
Adjustments for:				
Depreciation and amortisation expense	1,445.89		1,432.03	
Interest expense	1,939.69		1,754.36	
(Gain)/loss on sale/discard of property, plant & equipments (net)	(13.12)		(808.47)	
Interest income	(1,306.08)		(872.12)	
Gain on Mutual fund valuation	(2.36)		(11.62)	
Adjustment for employee loan, security deposit and lease rent	(257.37)		(257.37)	
Profit on Sale of Long term Investment	-		(0.44)	
Liability no longer required written back	-		(1,414.75)	
Foreign exchange (gain)/loss	(16.17)		(0.88)	
		1,790.48		(179.26)
Operating Profit before Working Capital Changes		2,715.47		445.17
Adjustments for:				
Decrease / (Increase) - Inventories	(100.47)		(7.22)	
Decrease / (Increase) - Trade and Other Receivables	(5,461.50)		541.07	
Increase / (Decrease) - Trade Payables, other liabilities and provisions	6,199.45		3,381.07	
		637.48		3,914.92
Cash Generated from Operations		3,352.95		4,360.09
Direct Taxes Paid		(115.59)		(332.38)
Net Cash flow from/(used in) Operating Activities		3,237.36		4,027.71
CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES				
Payment for purchase of property, plant and equipment	(522.62)		(802.45)	
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	299.30		-	
Proceeds from Sale of other non current Investments	-		40.00	
Interest received on fixed deposits and loans	105.67		112.05	
Loan to Body Corporates (Net)	-		(66.28)	
Proceeds from Earmarked deposits with bank	(25.00)		(250.24)	
Net Cash flow from/(used in) Investing Activities		(142.65)		(966.92)
CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES				
Proceeds from borrowings - non current	2,755.78		506.00	
Repayment of borrowing - non current	(1,735.25)		(1,538.57)	
Movement in cash credit facilities	(2,570.21)		(567.98)	
Dividend paid (including tax on dividend)	(228.82)		(228.84)	
Interest paid	(1,078.31)		(1,251.84)	
Net Cash flow from/(used in) Financing Activities		(2,856.81)		(3,081.23)
Net increase/ (decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents		237.90		(20.44)
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the beginning of the period		5.77		230.83
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the closing of the period		243.67		210.39

Notes:

- These results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at their meetings held on 11th November, 2022. The above results have been reviewed by the Statutory Auditors of the Company.
- In the above financial results of the Company, net sales have been arrived at, based on the relevant orders of the West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission (WBERC) based on the Company's understanding of the applicable available regulatory provisions and available orders of the competent authorities. Adjustments based on the order of WBERC or directions from appropriate authorities are carried out and given effect to on ascertainment of amounts thereof. Unbilled costs or obligations for the period which are expected to be recovered/refunded through future tariff adjustments has been shown as Regulatory income/(expense).
- Fair valuation of non-current assets represented by beneficial interest in Power Trust will be carried out at the year end. This includes investments in unlisted entities, for which valuation at the end of an interim period in absence of the financial statement as such are not available.
- Share capital suspense of Rs. 6,041.43 lakhs represents equity share capital of Rs. 11,202.75 lakhs (net of Rs.5,161.32 lakhs to be cancelled), to be issued to the Shareholders of amalgamating Company pursuant to a scheme under implementation as on this date. EPS has been computed taking into account the net balance of Rs. 6,041.43 lakhs in share suspense account representing 6,041.43 lakhs fully paid up shares of Rs. 1 each, the allotment in respect of which is in abeyance for certain pending formalities with stock exchange as per interim order of SEBI relating to Minimum Public Shareholding.



- 5 In terms of Shareholder's resolution dated 17th September, 2022, dividend of Rs. 228.83 lakhs was approved for the year ended 31st March, 2022.
- 6 Pursuant to initiation of Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process in respect of Meenakshi Energy Limited (MEL), MEL ceased to be subsidiary of the Company. Fair value of investments in MEL are adjusted through Other Comprehensive Income based on its latest available financial statement for the year ended 31st March, 2020. The Management considers the value of receivables from and investments in MEL as appropriate and reasonable and holds good for recovery and expects to recover these in near future based on the developments in the ongoing resolution process.
- 7 State bank of India has filed an application before National Company Law Tribunal against the Company, in its capacity as Corporate Guarantor of Meenakshi Energy Limited (MEL) under section 7, read with section 60(2) of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy code, 2016. The issue whether there exist a debt due to the lenders of MEL is presently sub-judice and also on the validity of Corporate Guarantee in as much as the Regulator has not approved it.
- 8 The figures for the previous periods have been regrouped, wherever necessary, to make them comparable with the figures for the current period.

Place: Kolkata

Date: 11th November, 2022



For India Power Corporation Limited

Somesh Dasgupta
Whole-Time Director

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarterly and Year to Date Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

Review Report to
The Board of Directors
India Power Corporation Limited (Formerly DPSC Limited)

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of India Power Corporation Limited (Formerly DPSC Limited) (the "Holding Company") and its subsidiaries (the Holding Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group") and its joint ventures for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2022 (the "Statement") attached herewith, being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing Regulations").
2. This Statement which is the responsibility of The Holding Company's Management and approved by the Holding Company's board of directors has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, "Interim Financial Reporting" (Ind AS 34) prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with regulation 33 of the Listing Regulation. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI). This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of Holding Company's persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act 2013 and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the Circular No. CIR/CFD/CMD1/44/2019 dated March 29, 2019 issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations, to the extent applicable.



4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities:

List of Subsidiaries:

- i. IPCL Pte. Ltd.
- ii. Parmeshi Energy Limited
- iii. MP Smart Grid Private Limited

List of Joint Ventures

- i. India Uniper Power Services Private Limited.
- ii. Arka Energy B.V. (Joint Venture of IPCL Pte. Ltd).
- iii. Arkeni Solar sh.p.k (Wholly Owned Subsidiary of Arka Energy B.V.)

5. The accompanying Statement includes the unaudited interim financial results / financial information in respect of:

- a. One joint venture, whose unaudited interim financial results/financial information reflect Group's share of net loss after tax of Rs. 0.26 lakhs and Rs. 1.11 lakhs for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2022 respectively and Group's share of total comprehensive loss of Rs. 0.26 lakhs and Rs. 1.11 lakhs for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2022 respectively, as considered in the Statement whose interim financial results and other financial information have been reviewed by us.
- b. One subsidiary, whose unaudited interim financial results/financial information reflect total assets of Rs. 1,322.26 lakhs as at September 30, 2022, total revenues of Rs. 727.54 lakhs and Rs. 1,221.76 lakhs for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2022 respectively, total net profit after tax of Rs. 11.81 lakhs and net loss after tax Rs. 0.24 lakhs for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2022 respectively, total comprehensive income of Rs. 11.81 lakhs and total comprehensive loss Rs. 0.24 lakhs, for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2022 respectively, and net cash outflows of Rs. 110.83 lakhs for the half year ended September 30, 2022, as considered in the statement which have been reviewed by its independent auditor.

The independent Auditors' Report on unaudited interim financial results / financial information of the entity referred in para 5(b) above has been furnished to us by the Management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures in respect of the subsidiary is based solely on the report of such auditor and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above.



6. The accompanying Statement includes unaudited interim financial results and other unaudited financial information in respect of:

- a. Two Subsidiaries, whose unaudited interim financial results and other financial information reflect total assets of Rs. 16.38 lakh as at September 30, 2022, total revenues of Rs. Nil and Rs. Nil lakhs for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2022 respectively, total net loss after tax of Rs. 20.82 lakhs and Rs. 41.28 lakhs for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2022 respectively and total comprehensive loss of Rs. 23.90 lakhs and Rs. 57.36 lakhs for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2022 respectively and net cash outflows of Rs. 14.37 lakhs for the half year ended September 30, 2022 as considered in the statement whose interim financial results and other financial information which have not been reviewed by their auditors.
- b. Two Joint Ventures, whose unaudited interim financial results and other financial information reflect the Group's share of net profit after tax of Rs. Nil and Rs. Nil for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2022 respectively, and Group's share of total comprehensive income of Rs. Nil and Rs. Nil for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2022 respectively, as considered in the Statement whose interim financial results and other financial information have not been reviewed by their auditors.

These unaudited interim financial results and other unaudited financial information of these subsidiaries and joint ventures referred in para 6(a) and 6(b) above have not been reviewed by their auditors and have been approved and furnished to us by the Management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the affairs of these subsidiaries and joint ventures, is based solely on such interim financial results and other financial information. According to the information and explanations given to us by the Management, these interim financial results / financial information are not material to the Group.

Our conclusion on the Statement in respect of matters stated in para 5(b) and para 6(a) and 6(b) above is not modified with respect to our reliance on the work done and the report of the other auditor and the financial results / financial information certified by the Management.

7. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above, and based on the consideration of the review report of other auditor referred to in paragraph 5(b) above, nothing has come to our attention, that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.



8. (i) We draw attention to the Note 5 of the Statement regarding investments and loan measurement, which is based on initiation of Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process in Meenakshi Energy Limited (MEL). The valuation of investment in MEL has been based on the latest available book value of MEL as on March 31, 2020.

In view of management, the fair value of investments in and receivables from MEL as recognized in the Statement are reasonable and appropriate and holds good for recovery.

(ii) We draw attention to the Note 6 of the Statement regarding application before National Company Law Tribunal against the Holding Company under section 7 read with section 60 (2) of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016.

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of these matters.

For S S Kothari Mehta & Company

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No.: 000756N



Rana Sen

Partner

Membership No.: 066759

Place: Kolkata

Date: November 11, 2022

UDIN: 22066759BCUUYB6284





India Power Corporation Limited
(Formerly DPSC Limited)
CIN: L40105WB1919PLC003263

Regd. Office: Plot No. X1- 2 & 3, Block-EP, Sector-V, Salt Lake City, Kolkata-700 091

Email: corporate@indiapower.com Website: www.indiapower.com

Statement of Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2022

Particulars	Quarter ended			Six Months ended		(Rs. in lakhs)
	30.09.2022 (Unaudited)	30.06.2022 (Unaudited)	30.09.2021 (Unaudited)	30.09.2022 (Unaudited)	30.09.2021 (Unaudited)	31.03.2022 (Audited)
Income						
Revenue from operations	16,554.64	14,865.66	14,175.45	31,420.30	26,319.64	58,248.30
Other Income	650.69	652.87	452.78	1,303.56	1,736.85	2,353.76
Total Income	17,205.33	15,518.53	14,628.23	32,723.86	28,056.49	60,602.06
Expenses						
Cost of coal consumed	51.79	205.23	-	257.02	-	973.73
Energy purchase	13,576.90	13,108.94	9,873.74	26,685.84	18,530.36	44,357.76
Cost of materials and installation services	690.58	480.87	593.16	1,171.45	939.22	2,731.70
Lease rent	283.24	522.09	436.70	805.33	849.13	1,186.85
Employee benefits expense	1,225.29	1,137.69	1,094.68	2,362.98	2,226.60	4,754.93
Finance costs	916.70	1,024.05	886.32	1,940.75	1,755.46	3,302.86
Depreciation and amortisation expense	723.55	722.34	719.68	1,445.89	1,432.03	2,865.91
Other expenses	939.95	692.07	640.84	1,632.02	1,159.52	3,273.31
Total Expenses	18,408.00	17,893.28	14,245.12	36,301.28	26,892.32	63,447.05
Profit/(loss) before rate regulated activities, tax and share of profit/(loss) of joint venture	(1,202.67)	(2,374.75)	383.11	(3,577.42)	1,164.17	(2,844.99)
Regulatory income/(expense) (net)	1,687.96	2,772.98	(160.18)	4,460.94	(534.16)	4,979.72
Profit/(loss) before tax and share of profit/(loss) of joint venture	485.29	398.23	222.93	883.52	630.01	2,134.73
Share of Profit/(Loss) of Joint Venture	(0.26)	(0.85)	(1.78)	(1.11)	(4.81)	(7.28)
Profit/(loss) before tax	485.03	397.38	221.15	882.41	625.20	2,127.45
Tax expense						
Current tax	172.00	155.09	112.45	327.09	293.58	550.26
Deferred tax	(41.95)	(41.92)	(52.02)	(83.87)	(127.18)	38.25
Profit/(loss) for the period	354.98	284.21	160.72	639.19	458.80	1,538.94
Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)						
Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss	(2,747.91)	(12.55)	12.59	(2,760.46)	25.19	(28,483.47)
Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss	3.15	3.16	(3.17)	6.31	(6.34)	10.99
Share of profit/(loss) of joint venture	-	-	-	-	-	(0.01)
Items that will be reclassified to Profit or Loss	(3.08)	(13.00)	8.10	(16.08)	(1.15)	(17.25)
Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to Profit or Loss	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total Other Comprehensive Income/(loss)	(2,747.84)	(22.39)	17.52	(2,770.23)	17.70	(28,489.74)
Total Comprehensive income/(loss) for the period	(2,392.86)	261.82	178.24	(2,131.04)	476.50	(26,950.80)
Paid-up equity share capital (Face value of Rs. 1 each)	9,737.90	9,737.90	9,737.90	9,737.90	9,737.90	9,737.90
Other equity excluding revaluation reserve						78,129.23
Earnings per equity share (EPS)						
(face value of Rs. 1 each) (not annualised)						
Basic and Diluted (Rs.)	0.02	0.02	0.01	0.04	0.03	0.10



Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities

(Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars	As at 30.09.2022 (Unaudited)	As at 31.03.2022 (Audited)
ASSETS		
1 Non-current assets		
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment	89,104.26	90,609.39
(b) Capital work in progress	2,436.34	2,076.93
(c) Intangible assets	106.08	119.22
(d) Financial Assets		
(i) Investments	7,147.47	9,880.23
(ii) Loans	3,936.00	4,813.73
(iii) Other financial assets	55,928.29	55,703.10
(e) Other non current assets	10.88	14.24
Sub total: Non Current Assets	1,58,669.32	1,63,216.84
2 Current assets		
(a) Inventories	853.59	753.12
(b) Financial Assets		
(i) Investments	39.98	39.98
(ii) Trade receivables	9,386.37	8,392.93
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents	280.11	167.41
(iv) Other bank balances	1,767.14	1,456.20
(v) Loans	3,971.95	3,094.42
(vi) Other financial assets	26,778.05	25,180.86
(c) Other Current Assets	1,531.57	2,566.55
Sub total: Current Assets	44,608.76	41,651.47
3 Regulatory Deferral Debit Balance	29,248.71	24,980.82
Total Assets	2,32,526.79	2,29,849.13
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
1 Equity		
(a) Equity Share Capital	9,737.90	9,737.90
(b) Other Equity	1,18,697.49	1,21,057.36
(c) Share Capital Suspense Account	6,041.43	6,041.43
Equity attributable to owners of the Company	1,34,476.82	1,36,836.69
Non-Controlling interest	-	-
Sub total: Equity	1,34,476.82	1,36,836.69
2 Liabilities		
Non-current liabilities		
(a) Financial Liabilities		
(i) Lease liabilities	22.20	22.21
(ii) Borrowings	21,727.74	21,647.51
(iii) Trade Payables	-	-
Total outstanding dues of micro enterprise and small enterprise	1,117.37	1,056.12
Total outstanding of Creditors other than micro enterprise and small enterprise	4,284.32	5,908.99
(iv) Other Financial Liabilities	450.40	450.40
(b) Provisions	13,911.12	14,001.30
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (net)	2,833.27	1,621.53
(d) Other non current liabilities	-	-
Sub total: Non-current liabilities	44,346.42	44,708.06
Current liabilities		
(a) Financial Liabilities		
(i) Lease liabilities	243.20	473.99
(ii) Borrowings	7,849.80	10,668.26
(iii) Trade Payables	662.44	332.64
Total outstanding dues of micro enterprise and small enterprise	16,077.52	10,011.14
Total outstanding of Creditors other than micro enterprise and small enterprise	4,207.40	4,095.94
(iv) Other Financial Liabilities	10,042.88	8,340.41
(b) Other current liabilities	1,878.67	1,829.00
(c) Provisions	4,203.99	4,015.35
(d) Current Tax Liabilities(Net)	-	-
Sub total: Current liabilities	45,165.90	39,766.73
3 Regulatory Deferral Credit Balance	8,537.65	8,537.65
Total Equity and Liabilities	2,32,526.79	2,29,849.13



Consolidated Segment Information

Particulars	Quarter ended			Six Months ended		(Rs. in lakhs)
	30.09.2022	30.06.2022	30.09.2021	30.09.2022	30.09.2021	Year ended
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Segment Revenue						
Regulated Operation	17,055.72	16,445.29	12,720.08	33,501.01	23,532.58	58,471.99
Non Regulated Operation	1,186.88	1,193.35	1,295.19	2,380.23	2,252.90	4,756.03
Less: Intersegment Revenue	-	-	-	-	-	-
Revenue/income from Operations (Including net movement in Regulatory Deferral Balances)	18,242.60	17,638.64	14,015.27	35,881.24	25,785.48	63,228.02
Segment Results						
Regulated Operation	1,301.53	1,313.23	972.71	2,614.76	2,072.17	5,102.95
Non Regulated Operation	100.20	108.20	134.76	208.40	308.49	327.36
Total	1,401.73	1,421.43	1,107.47	2,823.16	2,380.66	5,430.31
Less: Finance costs	916.70	1,024.05	886.32	1,940.75	1,755.46	3,302.86
Profit/(loss) before tax	485.03	397.38	221.15	882.41	625.20	2,127.45
Segment Assets						
Regulated Operation	1,38,259.74	1,35,755.03	1,26,099.33	1,38,259.74	1,26,099.33	1,33,567.06
Non Regulated Operation	94,267.05	96,906.73	1,25,359.41	94,267.05	1,25,359.41	96,282.07
Total Assets	2,32,526.79	2,32,661.76	2,51,458.74	2,32,526.79	2,51,458.74	2,29,849.13
Segment Liabilities						
Regulated Operation	93,002.83	90,788.23	81,752.78	93,002.83	81,752.78	88,381.47
Non Regulated Operation	5,047.14	4,775.02	5,441.97	5,047.14	5,441.97	4,630.97
Total Liabilities	98,049.97	95,563.25	87,194.75	98,049.97	87,194.75	93,012.44

Group's business activities involves power generation, power distribution and other strategic activities. The Group's organisational structure and governance processes are designed to support effective management of multiple segment while retaining focus on each one of them. The segments of Group are well organised and internal records are separately maintained for each segment. Further management reviews each segment independently to make decisions about resource allocation and performance measurement.

The operation of the Group consist of two segments, namely :

- Regulated Business, which consists of power distribution business (including thermal power generation which exclusively supply power for distribution business) in Asansol, West Bengal (licensed area) regulated by West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission;
- Non Regulated business, consists of all business which are not covered under clause (a)

Non Regulated business of the Group are independent and has no bearing with the Regulated business. All rights, obligations, liabilities, profits or losses of Non Regulated Business arising from any contract, financial transaction, financial commitment (including corporate guarantee) or any statute or under any Act is solely attributable to Non Regulated segment. Any demand &/or loss (present &/or future), pertaining to Non Regulated Business, arising out of any activity, including inter-alia, investment activity or acquisition activity starting from the acquisition of the investments and from its further operations will be the liability of the Non Regulated business segment only and to be settled utilising the funds of Non Regulated Business &/or from its assets.

Reconciliation of Revenue

Particulars	Quarter ended			Six Months ended		(Rs. in lakhs)
	30.09.2022	30.06.2022	30.09.2021	30.09.2022	30.09.2021	Year ended
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Revenue from Operations	16,554.64	14,865.66	14,175.45	31,420.30	26,319.64	58,248.30
Add/(less) Net movement in Regulatory Deferral Balances	1,687.96	2,772.98	(160.18)	4,460.94	(534.16)	4,979.72
Total Segment Revenue as reported above	18,242.60	17,638.64	14,015.27	35,881.24	25,785.48	63,228.02



Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

(Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars	Half year ended 30th September, 2022		Half year ended 30th September, 2021	
	(Unaudited)		(Unaudited)	
CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES				
Net Profit / (Loss) before Taxation		882.41		625.20
Adjustments for:				
Depreciation and amortisation expense	1,445.89		1,432.03	
Share of (Profit)/loss of Joint Venture	1.11		4.81	
Interest expense	1,940.75		1,755.46	
(Gain)/loss on sale/discard of property, plant & equipments (net)	(13.12)		(808.47)	
Interest Income	(1,242.25)		(840.89)	
Gain on Mutual fund valuation	(2.36)		(11.62)	
Adjustment for employee loan, security deposit and lease rent	(257.37)		(257.37)	
Profit on Sale of Long term Investment	-		(0.44)	
Liability no longer required written back	-		(1,414.75)	
Foreign exchange (gain)/loss	(16.17)		(1.16)	
		1,856.48		(142.40)
Operating Profit before Working Capital Changes		2,738.89		482.80
Adjustments for:				
Decrease / (Increase) - Inventories	(100.47)		(56.88)	
Decrease / (Increase) - Trade and Other Receivables	(5,915.62)		722.83	
Increase / (Decrease) - Trade Payables, other liabilities and provisions	6,565.92		3,216.79	
		549.83		3,882.74
Cash Generated from Operations		3,288.72		4,365.54
Direct Taxes Paid		(138.45)		(356.88)
Net Cash flow from/(used in) Operating Activities		3,150.27		4,008.66
CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES				
Payment for purchase of property, plant and equipment	(522.62)		(802.45)	
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	299.30		-	
Proceeds from Sale of others non current Investments	-		40.00	
Interest received on fixed deposits and loans	67.91		112.05	
Loan to Body Corporates	-		(51.61)	
Proceeds from Earmarked deposits with bank	(25.00)		(250.24)	
Investment in fixed deposit with bank				
Net Cash flow from/(used in) Investing Activities		(180.41)		(952.25)
CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES				
Proceeds from borrowings - non current	2,755.78		506.00	
Repayment of borrowing - non current	(1,735.25)		(1,538.57)	
Movement in cash credit facilities	(2,570.21)		(567.98)	
Dividend paid (including tax on dividend)	(228.82)		(228.84)	
Interest paid	(1,078.66)		(1,252.24)	
Net Cash flow from/(used in) Financing Activities		(2,857.16)		(3,081.63)
Net increase/ (decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents		112.70		(25.22)
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the beginning of the period		167.41		262.75
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the closing of the period		280.11		237.53

Notes:

- These consolidated results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at their meetings held on 11th November, 2022. The above results have been reviewed by the Statutory Aditors of the Company.
- In the above consolidated financial results of the Company, net sales have been arrived at, based on the relevant orders of the West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission (WBERC) based on the Company's understanding of the applicable available regulatory provisions and available orders of the competent authorities. Adjustments based on the order of WBERC or directions from appropriate authorities are carried out and given effect to on ascertainment of amounts thereof. Unbilled costs or obligations for the period which are expected to be recovered/refunded through future tariff adjustments has been shown as Regulatory income/(expense).
- Fair valuation of non-current assets represented by beneficial interest in Power Trust will be carried out at the year end. This includes investments in unlisted entities, for which valuation at the end of an interim period in absence of the financial statement as such are not available.



- 4 Share capital suspense of Rs. 6,041.43 lakhs represents equity share capital of Rs. 11,202.75 lakhs (net of Rs.5,161.32 lakhs to be cancelled), to be issued to the Shareholders of amalgamating Company pursuant to a scheme under implementation as on this date. EPS has been computed taking into account the net balance of Rs. 6,041.43 lakhs in share suspense account representing 6,041.43 lakhs fully paid up shares of Rs. 1 each, the allotment in respect of which is in abeyance for certain pending formalities with stock exchange as per interim order of SEBI relating to Minimum Public Shareholding.
- 5 Pursuant to initiation of Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process in respect of Meenakshi Energy Limited (MEL), MEL ceased to be subsidiary of the Company. Fair value of investments in MEL are adjusted through Other Comprehensive income based on its latest available financial statement for the year ended 31st March, 2020. The Management considers the value of receivables from and investments in MEL as appropriate and reasonable and holds good for recovery and expects to recover these in near future based on the developments in the ongoing resolution process.
- 6 State bank of India has filed an application before National Company Law Tribunal against the Company, in its capacity as Corporate Guarantor of Meenakshi Energy Limited (MEL) under section 7, read with section 60(2) of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy code, 2016. The issue whether there exist a debt due to the lenders of MEL is presently sub-judice and also on the validity of Corporate Guarantee in as much as the Regulator has not approved it.
- 7 In terms of Shareholder's resolution dated 17th September, 2022, dividend of Rs. 228.83 lakhs was approved for the year ended 31st March, 2022.
- 8 The figures for the previous periods have been regrouped, wherever necessary, to make them comparable with the figures for the current period.

Place: Kolkata

Date: 11th November, 2022

For India Power Corporation Limited


Somesh Dasgupta

Whole-Time Director

